
COH2800S
Half-Size Convection Oven

Instruction Manual

This manual contains important information regarding your Adcraft unit. 
Please read this manual thoroughly prior to equipment set-up, operation, and 
maintenance. Failure to comply with regular maintenance guidelines outlined 
in this manual may void the warranty.
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INSTALLATION WARNINGS
•	 Install the oven, in a suitable location away from water, and close to a fire extinguisher.
•	 Installation of the oven must comply with industry standards. Incorrect installation can cause 

accidents, electrical shock, and fire.
•	 The rubber feet must be installed on the equipment firmly. Do not use the oven without feet.
•	 Do not install the equipment on the floor.
•	 Be sure to install the oven on a flat and stable surface. Otherwise, the unit may topple over, causing 

injury or burns.
•	 Be sure to provide clearance of at least 4 inches (10cm) between the unit and walls. Insufficient 

clearance may cause generated heat to damage the other surrounding items.
•	 Before using, remove all the adhesive film from the body surface.
•	 Be sure to connect the power cord in compliance with industry standards.
•	 Check the power supply to see if it is correct for the specification of the oven. The working voltage 

range cannot deviate by ± 10% when the oven is working. Violating this standard can cause electrical 
shock or fire. If you cannot identify the specifications of the power supply used, consult the supplier.

•	 Be sure to connect a ground wire to the oven. Operating the oven without grounding can cause an 
electrical shock or fire by a short circuit.

•	 A bi-pole switch must be installed between the oven and the power.
•	 Do not bundle up the power cord.
•	 Do not step on, squeeze, or forcibly twist the power cord; otherwise, the power cord can become 

damaged, causing electrical shock or fire. If your power cord has been damaged, consult the 
supplier for replacement.

OPERATION WARNINGS
•	 Do not use combustibles (e.g., thinner), combustible gases, or volatile matter near the oven; 

otherwise an explosion or fire could be caused.
•	 Do not put anything on top of the oven while oven is in use.
•	 The metal parts and glass window of the door become extremely hot during use; be careful not to 

touch them when opening and closing the door.
•	 When hot, do not apply water to the glass window. It may cause the glass to break.
•	 Do not touch any place except for the handle and switch during use, otherwise you could suffer 

burns since the body is very hot.
•	 If the oven has been submerged due to a disaster or other problem, replace unit. Otherwise, 

electrical shock or fire can be caused.
•	 Consult the supplier where you purchased the oven for repairs. Incorrect repairs can cause electrical 

shock, burns, fire or accidents.
•	 Do not disassemble the oven.
•	 When removing dirt from the oven, do not use chemicals, such as thinner or benzene.
•	 Do not stack the oven by three or more (120Kg (280lb)).
•	 Clean the inside daily.

THE OVEN WAS DESIGNED ONLY TO BE USED BAKING AND REHEATING PURPOSES. DO 
NOT USE FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BEFORE USE 
1.	 Do not use the appliance without assembling the feet.
2.	 The feet are placed inside the appliance. Screw the support feet to the bottom of the appliance.
3.	 Adjust the appliance height by screwing or unscrewing the feet themselves.
4.	 Install the oven on a flat and solid surface.
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5.	 Remove the protective film.
6.	 Take out the tray from the body and wash it.
7.	 Wipe the inside and outside of the oven with a damp cloth. Then, wipe with a dry cloth.
8.	 Before connecting make sure that the voltage and the frequency correspond to that stated on the 

rating plate on the appliance.
9.	 Place a bi-polar switch between the appliance and the network accessible after installation, whose 

contacts have a minimum opening distance of 3 mm, with an appropriate input.
10.	The appliance must be connected to the ground line of the network.
11.	The conductor must have a minimum section of 10 mm2.
12.	Connect the power cord to the electrical outlet. Be sure the power cord is strongly kept in position.

TIMER
1.	 Set the time switch knob to the number which indicates the cooking time required by the food you 

are going to cook.
2.	 Set the timer by turning it clockwise. The oven will turn off automatically at the end of the selected 

time and a bell will ring.
3.	 The oven can be turned off manually during cooking by turning the timer counter-clockwise to the 

“0” position.

CONVECTION COOKING
1.	 Turn on the power to the oven.
2.	 Set the temperature control to the desired temperature (0-570°F).
3.	 Turn the timer to the desired time (0-120 min). The temperature light, timer light, and the inside lamp 

are on.
4.	 The temperature light will switch off when the temperature rises to the desired level. Then it will 

switch on when the temperature drops down. This process will occur automatically.

REGULAR MAINTENANCE & CLEANING 

WARNING
1.	 When inspecting, cleaning, or maintaining the body, be sure to turn off the power switch and 

disconnect the power supply; otherwise you could get an electrical shock caused by a short 
circuit.

2.	 Clean the inside of the oven daily to keep it clean.
3.	 When cleaning the inside of the oven, do not use any detergents, such as acidic detergent or 

cleansers.

•	 Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord from the supply .
•	 Do not clean the oven until it is completely cooled down.
•	 Wipe the oven using a damp cloth.

STORAGE
•	 When not in use, turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord from the supply.
•	 Bundle up the power cord and put the bundle on the body.
•	 Cover the body with a plastic bag and pack it in a corrugated cardboard box. Store it in a location 

with low humidity.
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SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL COH2800S

Supply voltage 240V

Rated demanded 2800W

Lighting Power 25W

Safety device Temperature fuse 626°F

MODEL COH2800S

Functions Convection heater

Outer Dimensions 23.5" x 24.21" x 22.47" 
597 x 614.9 x 570.7 mm

Inner Dimensions 18.1” x 14.69” x 14.1” 
460 x 373 x 358 mm

Weight 88.19 lbs 
40 kg

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

L1

240VAC/60Hz

L2

E

HL1

PTS1

HL2

S2

HL3

EH1 EH2

M1 M2

ID NAME

S1 High-limit

PT Timer

HL1 Power Indicator

HL2 Chamber Light

ID NAME

HL3 Heating Indicator

S2 Thermostat

EH1/EH2 Heating Element

M1/M2 Motor
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焗炉清单爆炸图

COH-2800W-00-00

项目号 零件号 说明 数量
1 COH-2800 外壳合件 1
2 HECO-1A内胆合件(搪瓷后) 1

3 HECO-1A门钣金合件 1

4 HECO-1A内胆后挡风板合件 1

5 HECO-1A后脚支撑板 2

6 HECO-1A风机挡板 2

7 J238-150-15405-H 
电机（上海合愉电机/240V款） 2

8 120分钟焗炉定时器（森悦) 1

9 DH-11-21电热管(240V款) 2

10 HECO-1A平网 4

11 HECO-1A平网支撑架 2

12 HECO-1A焗炉门铰合件 2

13 HECO-1A拉手座 2

14 HECO-1A门拉手管 1

15 HECO-1A烟道管 1

16 拿起架1A/4A 1

17 滚花平头螺钉 2

18 HEC0-4A门胶条 1

19 烤箱灯 1

20 绿色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

21 黄色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

22 20A美式插头6-20P(OS-
3K)带电源线 1

23 M16-11B 防水接头 1

24 陶瓷端子(大五眼） 1

25 HECO-1A透明玻璃 577*448*5M
M(有黑边) 1

26 HECO-1A透明玻璃 492*442*4M
M 1

27 EGO 温控器300° 1

28 银冠340°限温器 1

29 黑色负位铝片 1

30 COF-6400W 
温控旋钮(带温度标识) 1

31 旋钮底片(华氏0-575) 1

32 120分钟旋钮(带时间标识) 1

33 120分钟旋钮底片(OFF) 1

34 4A胶脚 4

审核

设计

标记 处数 更改文件号 签名 年 月 日

标准化

批准 第    张

8 7 23456 1

125 46 378

A

B

C

D

E

F

共    张 

C

D

E

F

A

B

版本 比   例

投影

材料

工艺

广州宏展餐饮
设备有限公司

1000-2000mm

角度

400-1000mm

120-400mm

30-120mm

6-30mm

0.5-6mm

未注尺寸公差

GB
/T

18
04

-2
00

0

技术要求：
1：零件表面不得有刮伤，碰撞等痕迹；
2：不得有利边，毛刺，尖角等现象；
3：开料及成型尺寸公差按GB/T1804-2000/中等级

物料编码：

数量
2024/8/1

PART LIST
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Shell Assembly 1
2 Chamber Assembly (after enamel) 1
3 Door Metal Sheet Assembly 1
4 Chamber Back Baffle Assembly 1
5 Back Leg Support Plate 2
6 Motor Baffle Plate 2
7 Motor 2
8 Timer 1
9 Heating Element 2

10 Rack 4
11 Rack Support 2
12 Door Hinge Assembly 2
13 Door Handle Base 2
14 Door Handle 1
15 Flue Pipe 1
16 Tray/Rack Take-Out 1
17 Knurled Flat Head Screw 2

NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
18 Door Gasket 1
19 Chamber Light 1
20 Green Indicator 1
21 Yellow Indicator 1
22 20A 6-20P US plug 1
23 Plug Socket 1
24 Ceramic Terminal (Big Five Eye) 1
25 Exterior Door 1
26 Interior Door 1
27 EGO thermostat 300°C 1
28 High-limit 340°C 1
29 Black Re-set Aluminum Plate 1
30 Knob 1
31 Temperature Knob Base (0-570°F) 1
32 120 Minutes Timer Knob 1
33 Timer knob b Base 1
34 Rubber Foot 4
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1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Admiral Craft Equipment Corp. (the “Company”) warrants this product (the “Product”) will be free from 
failures in material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of original purchase with proof of 
purchase, provided that the Product is operated and maintained in conformity with the Owner’s Manual. 
This Limited Warranty is non-transferable. During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement 
without charge of the Product or any component found to be defective at the Company’s discretion. If 
the Product or any component is no longer available, the Company will replace it with a similar one of 
equal or greater value. This Limited Warranty is void if the Product is used with voltage other than 120 
Volts. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, PERFORMANCE, OR 
OTHERWISE, WHICH ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COMPANY BE 
LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, FORESEEABLE, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PRODUCT 
INCLUDING DAMAGES ARISING FOR FOOD OR BEVERAGE SPOILAGE CLAIMS. 

You may have other legal rights depending upon where you live. Some States or Provinces do not allow 
limitations on warranties so the foregoing may not apply to you.  

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS 

IMPROPER ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS: 

The Company is not responsible for the repair or replacement of failed or damaged components resulting 
from electrical power failure, the use of extension cords, low voltage, or voltage spikes to the Product. 

IMPROPER USAGE: 

This Limited Warranty does not cover failure or other damages to the Product resulting from (i) improper 
usage or installation or failure to clean and/or maintain the Product as set forth in the Owner’s Manual; or (ii) 
accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, or modification or alteration of the Product.

CONSUMABLES: 

This Limited Warranty does not include consumables or wear-and-tear items such as legs, feet, plastic 
component parts, splash shields, filters, gaskets, and non-stick cooking surfaces. 

ADJUSTMENTS & CALIBRATIONS: 

Leveling, tightening of fasteners, or utility connections normally associated with the original installation are 
the responsibility of the dealer, installer, or the end user and not the responsibility of the Company and will 
not be considered warranty issues. 

If you think the Product has failed, or requires service, within its warranty period, please contact the 
Company’s Customer Care Department through our website at: www.admiralcraft.com 
“Service” --> “Technical Support Request”. A receipt proving the original purchase date will be required for 
all warranty claims, handwritten receipts are not accepted. You may also be required to return the Product 
for inspection and evaluation. Return shipping costs are not refundable. The Company is not responsible for 
returns lost in transit.

This Limited Warranty is Valid only in the USA and Canada.

01.17.25
®Admiral Craft Equipment Corporation © 2024

3355 Enterprise Avenue - Suite 160 - Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33331 | Tel: 1.877.672.7740 | www.admiralcraft.com6



COH2800S
Four à convection demi-taille

Manuel d’instructions

Ce manuel contient des informations importantes concernant votre appareil 
Adcraft. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’installer, d’utiliser et de 
procéder à la maintenance de cet équipement. Le non-respect des instructions 
de maintenance régulière décrites dans ce manuel pourrait annuler la garantie.
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PRÉCAUTIONS RELATIVES À L’INSTALLATION
•	 Installer le four dans un endroit approprié, à l’écart de l’eau et à proximité d’un extincteur.
•	 L’installation du four doit être conforme aux normes de l’industrie. Une installation incorrecte peut 

provoquer des accidents, des chocs électriques et un incendie.
•	 Les pieds en caoutchouc doivent être installés fermement sur l’équipement. Ne pas utiliser le four 

sans les pieds.
•	 Ne pas installer l’équipement sur le sol.
•	 S’assurer d’installer le four sur une surface plane et stable. Sinon, l’appareil peut basculer, causant 

des blessures ou des brûlures.
•	 S’assurer de disposer d’un espace d’au moins 10 cm (4 po) entre l’appareil et les murs. Un 

dégagement insuffisant peut provoquer des dommages causés par la chaleur générée aux autres 
éléments environnants.

•	 Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, retirer tout le film adhésif de la surface du corps.
•	 S’assurer de brancher le cordon d’alimentation conformément aux normes de l’industrie.
•	 Vérifier l’alimentation électrique pour voir si elle correspond aux spécifications du four. La plage de 

tension de fonctionnement ne peut pas dévier de ± 10 % lorsque le four fonctionne. Le non-respect 
de cette norme peut provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Si vous ne pouvez pas identifier 
les spécifications de l’alimentation électrique utilisée, consulter le fournisseur.

•	 S’assurer de brancher un fil de terre au four. Le fonctionnement du four sans mise à la terre peut 
provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie par court-circuit.

•	 Un interrupteur bipolaire doit être installé entre le four et l’alimentation.
•	 Ne pas enrouler le cordon d’alimentation.
•	 Ne pas marcher sur le cordon d’alimentation, ni le presser ou le tordre de force car il pourrait être 

endommagé, provoquant un choc électrique ou un incendie. Si votre cordon d’alimentation a été 
endommagé, consulter le fournisseur pour le remplacer.

PRÉCAUTIONS RELATIVES À L’UTILISATION
•	 Ne pas utiliser de combustibles (par exemple, un diluant), de gaz combustibles ou de matières 

volatiles à proximité du four, sinon, une explosion ou un incendie pourrait être provoqué(e).
•	 Ne rien mettre sur le dessus du four pendant que celui-ci est utilisé.
•	 Les pièces métalliques et la fenêtre en verre de la porte deviennent extrêmement chaudes pendant 

l’utilisation ; veillez à ne pas les toucher lors de l’ouverture et de la fermeture de la porte.
•	 Lorsqu’elle est chaude, ne pas appliquer d’eau sur la fenêtre en verre. Cela peut casser le verre.
•	 Ne toucher aucun endroit à l’exception de la poignée et de l’interrupteur pendant l’utilisation, sinon, 

vous pourriez souffrir de brûlures car le corps est très chaud.
•	 Si le four a été submergé en raison d’un sinistre ou d’un autre problème, remplacer l’appareil. Sinon, 

un choc électrique ou un incendie peut être provoqué.
•	 Consulter le fournisseur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le four pour les réparations. Des réparations 

incorrectes peuvent provoquer un choc électrique, des brûlures, un incendie ou des accidents.
•	 Ne pas démonter le four.
•	 Lors de l’élimination de la saleté du four, ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques, tels qu’un diluant ou 

du benzène.
•	 Ne pas empiler trois fours ou plus au-dessus du four (120 kg (280 lb)).
•	 Nettoyer l’intérieur tous les jours.

LE FOUR A ÉTÉ CONÇU UNIQUEMENT POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ À DES FINS DE CUISSON ET DE 
RÉCHAUFFAGE. NE PAS L’UTILISER À D’AUTRES FINS.

8 COH2800S - Four à convection demi-taille



AVANT L’UTILISATION 
1.	 Ne pas utiliser l’appareil sans assembler les pieds.
1.	 Les pieds sont placés à l’intérieur de l’appareil. Visser les pieds de support au bas de l’appareil.
2.	 Régler la hauteur de l’appareil en vissant ou en dévissant les pieds eux-mêmes.
3.	 Installer le four sur une surface plane et solide.
4.	 Retirer le film protecteur.
5.	 Retirer le plateau du corps et le laver.
6.	 Essuyer l’intérieur et l’extérieur du four avec un chiffon humide. Ensuite, essuyer avec un chiffon sec.
7.	 Avant de connecter l’appareil, s’assurer que la tension et la fréquence correspondent à celles 

indiquées sur sa plaque signalétique.
8.	 Placer un interrupteur bipolaire entre l’appareil et le réseau accessible après l’installation, dont les 

contacts ont une distance d’ouverture minimale de 3 mm, avec une entrée appropriée.
9.	 L’appareil doit être connecté à la ligne de masse du réseau.
10.	Le conducteur doit avoir une section minimale de 10 mm2.
11.	Brancher le cordon d’alimentation à la prise électrique. S’assurer que le cordon d’alimentation est 

bien maintenu en place.

MINUTERIE
1.	 Régler le bouton de la minuterie sur le nombre qui indique le temps de cuisson requis par les 

aliments que vous allez cuire.
2.	 Régler la minuterie en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Le four s’éteint 

automatiquement à la fin de l’heure sélectionnée et une cloche retentit.
3.	 Le four peut être éteint manuellement pendant la cuisson, en tournant la minuterie dans le sens 

inverse des aiguilles d’une montre sur la position « 0 »..

CUISSON PAR CONVECTION
1.	 Allumer le four.
2.	 Régler le contrôle de la température à la température souhaitée (0-300 °C/0-570 °F).
3.	 Tourner la minuterie au temps souhaité (0-120 min). Le voyant de température, le voyant de 

minuterie et la lampe intérieure sont allumés.
4.	 Le voyant de température s’éteint lorsque la température atteint le niveau souhaité. Ensuite, il 

s’allume lorsque la température baisse. Ce processus se produira automatiquement.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE RÉGULIERS 

AVERTISSEMENT
1.	 Lors de l’inspection, du nettoyage ou de l’entretien du corps, s’assurer d’éteindre 

l’interrupteur d’alimentation et de débrancher l’alimentation, sinon, vous pourriez subir un 
choc électrique causé par un court-circuit.

2.	 Nettoyer l’intérieur du four tous les jours pour le garder propre.
3.	 Lors du nettoyage de l’intérieur du four, ne pas utiliser de détergents, tels qu’un détergent ou 

un nettoyant acide..

•	 Éteindre l’interrupteur d’alimentation et débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de l’alimentation.
•	 Ne pas nettoyer le four jusqu’à ce qu’il soit complètement refroidi.
•	 Essuyer le four avec un chiffon humide.
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STOCKAGE
•	 Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé, éteindre l’interrupteur d’alimentation et débrancher le cordon 

d’alimentation de l’alimentation.
•	 Enrouler le cordon d’alimentation et le placer sur le corps.
•	 Couvrir le corps avec un sac en plastique et l’emballer dans une boîte en carton ondulé. Le ranger 

dans un endroit à faible humidité.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
MODÈLE COH2800S

Tension d’alimentation 240 V

Cote exigée 2 800 W

Puissance d’éclairage 25 W

Dispositif de sécurité Fusible thermique 330 °C (626 °F)

Fonctions Convecteur

MODÈLE COH2800S

Dimensions extérieures 23.5" x 24.21" x 22.47" 
597 x 614.9 x 570.7 mm

Dimensions intérieures 18.1” x 14.69” x 14.1” 
460 x 373 x 358 mm

Poids 88.19 lbs 
40 kg

SCHÉMA DU CIRCUIT

L1

240VAC/60Hz

L2

E

HL1

PTS1

HL2

S2

HL3

EH1 EH2

M1 M2

ID NOM

S1 Chauffage supérieur

PT Chauffage principal

HL1 Lampe intérieure

HL2 Ventilateur de convection

ID NOM

HL3 Thermostat pour chauffage supérieur

S2 Fusible

EH1/EH2 Minuterie

M1/M2 Voyant lumineux

10 COH2800S - Four à convection demi-taille



VUE ÉCLATÉE
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焗炉清单爆炸图

COH-2800W-00-00

项目号 零件号 说明 数量
1 COH-2800 外壳合件 1
2 HECO-1A内胆合件(搪瓷后) 1

3 HECO-1A门钣金合件 1

4 HECO-1A内胆后挡风板合件 1

5 HECO-1A后脚支撑板 2

6 HECO-1A风机挡板 2

7 J238-150-15405-H 
电机（上海合愉电机/240V款） 2

8 120分钟焗炉定时器（森悦) 1

9 DH-11-21电热管(240V款) 2

10 HECO-1A平网 4

11 HECO-1A平网支撑架 2

12 HECO-1A焗炉门铰合件 2

13 HECO-1A拉手座 2

14 HECO-1A门拉手管 1

15 HECO-1A烟道管 1

16 拿起架1A/4A 1

17 滚花平头螺钉 2

18 HEC0-4A门胶条 1

19 烤箱灯 1

20 绿色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

21 黄色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

22 20A美式插头6-20P(OS-
3K)带电源线 1

23 M16-11B 防水接头 1

24 陶瓷端子(大五眼） 1

25 HECO-1A透明玻璃 577*448*5M
M(有黑边) 1

26 HECO-1A透明玻璃 492*442*4M
M 1

27 EGO 温控器300° 1

28 银冠340°限温器 1

29 黑色负位铝片 1

30 COF-6400W 
温控旋钮(带温度标识) 1

31 旋钮底片(华氏0-575) 1

32 120分钟旋钮(带时间标识) 1

33 120分钟旋钮底片(OFF) 1

34 4A胶脚 4

审核

设计

标记 处数 更改文件号 签名 年 月 日

标准化

批准 第    张

8 7 23456 1

125 46 378

A

B

C

D

E

F

共    张 

C

D

E

F

A

B

版本 比   例

投影

材料

工艺

广州宏展餐饮
设备有限公司

1000-2000mm

角度

400-1000mm

120-400mm

30-120mm

6-30mm

0.5-6mm

未注尺寸公差

GB
/T

18
04

-2
00

0

技术要求：
1：零件表面不得有刮伤，碰撞等痕迹；
2：不得有利边，毛刺，尖角等现象；
3：开料及成型尺寸公差按GB/T1804-2000/中等级

物料编码：

数量
2024/8/1

LISTE DES PIÈCES
NO. DESCRIPTION QTÉ.

1 Ensemble coque 1
2 Ensemble chambre (après émail) 1
3 Ensemble tôle de porte 1
4 Ensemble déflecteur arrière de chambre 1
5 Plaque de support de pied arrière 2
6 Déflecteur de moteur 2
7 Moteur 2
8 Minuterie 1
9 Élément chauffant 2

10 Grille 4
11 Support de grille 2
12 Ensemble charnière de porte 2
13 Base de poignée de porte 2
14 Poignée de porte 1
15 Conduit de fumée 1
16 Sortie de plateau/grille 1
17 Vis à tête plate moletée 2

NO. DESCRIPTION QTÉ.
18 Joint de porte 1
19 Lumière de chambre 1
20 Voyant vert 1
21 Voyant jaune 1
22 Prise américaine 20A 6-20P 1
23 Prise de courant 1
24 Borne en céramique (Big Five Eye) 1
25 Porte extérieure 1
26 Porte intérieure 1
27 Thermostat EGO 300 °C 1
28 Limite haute 340 °C 1
29 Plaque d’aluminium noire réinitialisée 1
30 Bouton 1

31 Base de bouton de température (0-300 °C/0-
570 °F) 1

32 Bouton de minuterie de 120 minutes 1
33 Base de bouton de minuterie 1
34 Pied en caoutchouc 4
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
Admiral Craft Equipment Corp. (la « Société ») garantit que ce produit (le « Produit ») sera exempt de 
défaillances matérielles et de fabrication pendant un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat originale attestée 
par preuve d’achat, à condition que le produit soit utilisé et entretenu conformément au manuel du 
propriétaire. Cette garantie limitée n’est pas transférable. Pendant cette période, votre recours exclusif est la 
réparation ou le remplacement sans frais du produit ou de tout composant jugé défectueux à la discrétion 
de la société. Si le produit ou tout composant n’est plus disponible, la société le remplacera par un produit 
similaire de valeur égale ou supérieure. Cette garantie limitée est nulle si le produit est utilisé avec une 
tension autre que 120 volts. CETTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, 
Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER, DE PERFORMANCE OU AUTRES, QUI SONT EXCLUES PAR LES PRÉSENTES. 
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ NE SERA RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES, DIRECTS, 
INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES, PRÉVISIBLES, CONSÉCUTIFS OU SPÉCIAUX, DÉCOULANT 
DE OU EN RELATION AVEC CE PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS LES DOMMAGES DÉCOULANT DE 
RÉCLAMATIONS POUR DÉTÉRIORATION D’ALIMENTS OU DE BOISSONS. 
Vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits légaux en fonction de votre lieu de résidence. Certains États ou provinces 
n’autorisent pas les limitations aux garanties, ce qui signifie que ce qui précède peut ne pas s’appliquer à 
vous.  

EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE  EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE  

MAUVAISES CONNEXIONS ÉLECTRIQUES: 
La société n’est pas responsable de la réparation ou du remplacement des composants défectueux ou 
endommagés résultant d’une panne de courant électrique, de l’utilisation de rallonges, d’une basse tension 
ou de pics de tension sur le produit. 

UTILISATION INCORRECTE: 
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les défaillances ou autres dommages au produit résultant (i) d’une 
utilisation ou d’une installation incorrecte ou d’un défaut de nettoyage et/ou d’entretien du produit, tel 
qu’indiqué dans le manuel du propriétaire ; ou (ii) d’un accident, d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’un abus, 
d’une négligence ou d’une modification ou d’une altération du produit.

CONSOMMABLES: 
Cette garantie limitée n’inclut pas les consommables ou les articles d’usure tels que les pattes, les pieds, 
les pièces en plastique, les écrans antiéclaboussures, les filtres, les joints et les surfaces de cuisson 
antiadhésives. 

RÉGLAGES ET ÉTALONNAGES: 
Le nivellement, le serrage des fixations ou les connexions utilitaires normalement associés à l’installation 
d’origine relèvent de la responsabilité du distributeur, de l’installateur ou de l’utilisateur final et non de la 
responsabilité de la société et ne seront pas considérés comme des problèmes de garantie. 
Si vous pensez que le produit est défectueux ou doit faire l’objet d’une maintenance pendant sa période de 
garantie, veuillez contacter le service client de la société, via notre site Web, à l’adresse : www.admiralcraft.
com 
« Service »  --> « Demande d’assistance technique ». Un reçu prouvant la date d’achat originale sera requis 
pour toutes les demandes de garantie ; les reçus manuscrits ne sont pas acceptés. Il peut également 
vous être demandé de retourner le produit pour inspection et évaluation. Les frais de retour ne sont pas 
remboursables. La société n’est pas responsable des retours perdus lors du transport.
Cette garantie limitée est valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada.

01.17.25
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COH2800S
Horno de convección  
de tamaño mediano

Manual de instrucciones

Este manual contiene información importante sobre su unidad de Adcraft. 
Lea este manual detenidamente antes de la instalación, operación y 
mantenimiento. El incumplimiento de las pautas de mantenimiento regulares 
descritas en este manual puede anular la garantía.
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ADVERTENCIAS DE INSTALACIÓN
•	 Instale el horno en un lugar adecuado, lejos del agua y cerca de un extintor de incendios.
•	 La instalación del horno debe cumplir con los estándares del sector. Una instalación incorrecta 

puede causar accidentes, descargas eléctricas e incendios.
•	 Las patas de goma deben instalarse firmemente en el equipo. No use el horno sin las patas.
•	 No instale el equipo en el piso.
•	 Asegúrese de instalar el horno en una superficie plana y estable. De lo contrario, el aparato puede 

caerse y causar lesiones o quemaduras.
•	 Asegúrese de proporcionar un espacio de al menos 10 cm (4 pulgadas) entre el aparato y las 

paredes. Una separación insuficiente puede hacer que el calor generado dañe los demás elementos 
que lo rodean.

•	 Antes de usarlo, retire toda la película adhesiva de la superficie del cuerpo.
•	 Asegúrese de conectar el cable de alimentación de acuerdo con los estándares del sector.
•	 Compruebe la fuente de alimentación para ver si es correcta para las especificaciones del horno. 

El rango de voltaje de trabajo no puede desviarse en ± 10 % cuando el horno está funcionando. 
El incumplimiento de esta norma puede provocar descargas eléctricas o incendios. Si no puede 
identificar las especificaciones de la fuente de alimentación que usa, consulte al proveedor.

•	 Asegúrese de conectar un cable de tierra al horno. El funcionamiento del horno sin conexión a tierra 
puede provocar una descarga eléctrica o un incendio por un cortocircuito.

•	 Se debe instalar un interruptor bipolar entre el horno y la corriente.
•	 No enrolle el cable de alimentación eléctrica.
•	 No pise, apriete ni retuerza el cable de alimentación; de lo contrario, este puede dañarse y provocar 

una descarga eléctrica o un incendio. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, consulte al proveedor 
para que lo reemplace.

ADVERTENCIAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
•	 No use combustibles (por ejemplo, diluyentes), gases combustibles o materias volátiles cerca del 

horno; de lo contrario, podría producirse una explosión o un incendio.
•	 No coloque nada encima del horno mientras esté en uso.
•	 Las partes de metal y la ventana de vidrio de la puerta se calientan mucho durante el uso; tenga 

cuidado de no tocarlas al abrir y cerrar la puerta.
•	 Cuando esté caliente, no aplique agua a la ventana de vidrio. Esto puede provocar que el vidrio se 

rompa.
•	 No toque ningún lugar, excepto el mango y el interruptor, durante el uso; de lo contrario, podría 

sufrir quemaduras, ya que el cuerpo está muy caliente.
•	 Si el horno se sumergió debido a un desastre u otro problema, reemplace la unidad. De lo contrario, 

podrían producirse descargas eléctricas o incendio.
•	 Consulte al proveedor donde compró el horno para que lo repare. Las reparaciones incorrectas 

pueden provocar descargas eléctricas, quemaduras, incendios o accidentes.
•	 No desmonte el horno.
•	 Cuando retire la suciedad del horno, no use productos químicos, como diluyentes o benceno.
•	 No apile el horno con tres o más (120 kg (280 lb)).
•	 Limpie el interior a diario.

EL HORNO SE DISEÑÓ SOLO PARA USARSE PARA HORNEAR Y RECALENTAR. NO LO USE 
PARA OTROS FINES.
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ANTES DE USAR 
1.	 No use el aparato sin montar las patas.
2.	 Las patas están dentro del aparato. Atornille las patas de soporte a la parte inferior del aparato.
3.	 Ajuste la altura del aparato enroscando o desenroscando las patas.
4.	 Instale el horno en una superficie plana y sólida.
5.	 Retire la lámina protectora.
6.	 Retire la bandeja del cuerpo y lávela.
7.	 Limpie el interior y exterior del horno con un paño húmedo. Luego limpie con un paño seco.
8.	 Antes de conectarlo, asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia corresponden con los indicados en 

la placa de características del aparato.
9.	 Coloque un interruptor bipolar entre el aparato y la red accesible después de la instalación, cuyos 

contactos tengan una distancia de apertura mínima de 3 mm, con una entrada adecuada.
10.	El aparato debe estar conectado a la línea de tierra de la red.
11.	El conductor debe tener una sección mínima de 10 mm2.
12.	Conecte el cable de alimentación al tomacorriente. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación se 

mantiene firme en su posición.

TEMPORIZADOR
1.	 Gire la perilla del selector de tiempo hasta el número que indica el tiempo de cocción requerido por 

el alimento que va a cocinar.
2.	 Ajuste el temporizador girándolo en sentido horario. El horno se apagará de forma automática al 

final del tiempo seleccionado y sonará una campana.
3.	 El horno se puede apagar de forma manual durante la cocción al girar el temporizador en sentido 

antihorario a la posición “0”.

COCINAR POR CONVECCIÓN
1.	 Encienda el horno.
2.	 Ajuste el control de temperatura a la temperatura deseada, de 0 a 300 °C (0 a 570 °F).
3.	 Gire el temporizador al tiempo deseado (de 0 a 120 min). La luz de temperatura, la luz del 

temporizador y la luz interior están encendidas.
4.	 La luz de temperatura se apagará cuando la temperatura suba al nivel deseado. Luego se encenderá 

cuando la temperatura baje. Este proceso se producirá de forma automática.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA PERIÓDICOS 

ADVERTENCIA
1.	 Cuando inspeccione, limpie o realice el mantenimiento del aparato, asegúrese de apagar el 

interruptor de encendido y desconectar la fuente de alimentación; de lo contrario, podría 
sufrir una descarga eléctrica causada por un cortocircuito.

2.	 Limpie el interior del horno a diario para mantenerlo limpio.
3.	 Cuando limpie el interior del horno, no use ningún detergente, como detergentes ácidos o 

limpiadores.

•	 Apague el interruptor de encendido y desconecte el cable de alimentación de la fuente de 
alimentación.

•	 No limpie el horno hasta que se haya enfriado por completo.
•	 Limpie el horno con un paño húmedo.
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ALMACENAMIENTO
•	 Cuando no esté en uso, apague el interruptor de encendido y desconecte el cable de alimentación 

de la fuente de alimentación.
•	 Envuelva el cable de alimentación y coloque el paquete dentro del aparato.
•	 Cubra el cuerpo con una bolsa de plástico y empaquételo en una caja de cartón corrugado. 

Guárdelo en un lugar con poca humedad.

ESPECIFICACIONES

MODELO COH2800S

Voltaje de alimentación 240V

Demanda exigida 2800W

Potencia de iluminación 25W

Dispositivo de seguridad Fusible de temperatura 330 °C 
(626 °F)

MODELO COH2800S

Funciones Calefactor por convección

Dimensiones exteriores 23.5" x 24.21" x 22.47" 
597 x 614.9 x 570.7 mm

Dimensiones interiores 18.1” x 14.69” x 14.1” 
460 x 373 x 358 mm

Peso 88.19 lbs 
40 kg

DIAGRAMA DEL CIRCUITO

L1

240VAC/60Hz

L2

E

HL1

PTS1

HL2

S2

HL3

EH1 EH2

M1 M2

ID NOMBRE

S1 Límite alto

PT Temporizador

HL1 Indicador de potencia

HL2 Luz de la cámara

ID NOMBRE

HL3 Indicador de calentamiento

S2 Termostato

EH1/EH2 Elemento calefactor

M1/M2 Motor
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焗炉清单爆炸图

COH-2800W-00-00

项目号 零件号 说明 数量
1 COH-2800 外壳合件 1
2 HECO-1A内胆合件(搪瓷后) 1

3 HECO-1A门钣金合件 1

4 HECO-1A内胆后挡风板合件 1

5 HECO-1A后脚支撑板 2

6 HECO-1A风机挡板 2

7 J238-150-15405-H 
电机（上海合愉电机/240V款） 2

8 120分钟焗炉定时器（森悦) 1

9 DH-11-21电热管(240V款) 2

10 HECO-1A平网 4

11 HECO-1A平网支撑架 2

12 HECO-1A焗炉门铰合件 2

13 HECO-1A拉手座 2

14 HECO-1A门拉手管 1

15 HECO-1A烟道管 1

16 拿起架1A/4A 1

17 滚花平头螺钉 2

18 HEC0-4A门胶条 1

19 烤箱灯 1

20 绿色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

21 黄色指示灯(施霸/230V) 1

22 20A美式插头6-20P(OS-
3K)带电源线 1

23 M16-11B 防水接头 1

24 陶瓷端子(大五眼） 1

25 HECO-1A透明玻璃 577*448*5M
M(有黑边) 1

26 HECO-1A透明玻璃 492*442*4M
M 1

27 EGO 温控器300° 1

28 银冠340°限温器 1

29 黑色负位铝片 1

30 COF-6400W 
温控旋钮(带温度标识) 1

31 旋钮底片(华氏0-575) 1

32 120分钟旋钮(带时间标识) 1

33 120分钟旋钮底片(OFF) 1

34 4A胶脚 4

审核

设计

标记 处数 更改文件号 签名 年 月 日

标准化

批准 第    张

8 7 23456 1

125 46 378

A

B

C

D

E

F

共    张 

C

D

E

F

A

B

版本 比   例

投影

材料

工艺

广州宏展餐饮
设备有限公司

1000-2000mm

角度

400-1000mm

120-400mm

30-120mm

6-30mm

0.5-6mm

未注尺寸公差

GB
/T

18
04

-2
00

0

技术要求：
1：零件表面不得有刮伤，碰撞等痕迹；
2：不得有利边，毛刺，尖角等现象；
3：开料及成型尺寸公差按GB/T1804-2000/中等级

物料编码：

数量
2024/8/1

LISTA DE PIEZAS
NRO. DESCRIPCIÓN CANT.

1 Conjunto de la carcasa 1

2 Conjunto de la cámara (después del 
esmaltado) 1

3 Conjunto de la lámina de metal de la puerta 1
4 Conjunto del deflector posterior de la cámara 1
5 Placa de soporte de la pata posterior 2
6 Placa deflectora del motor 2
7 Motor 2
8 Temporizador 1
9 Elemento calefactor 2

10 Rejilla 4
11 Soporte de la rejilla 2
12 Conjunto de la bisagra de la puerta 2
13 Base del mango de la puerta 2
14 Mango de la puerta 1
15 Tubo del conducto de humos 1
16 Bandeja/rejilla extraíble 1
17 Tornillo de cabeza plana moleteado 2

NRO. DESCRIPCIÓN CANT.
18 Junta de la puerta 1
19 Luz de la cámara 1
20 Indicador verde 1
21 Indicador amarillo 1
22 Enchufe estadounidense 20A 6-20P 1
23 Enchufe 1
24 Terminal de cerámica (Big Five Eye) 1
25 Puerta exterior 1
26 Puerta interior 1
27 Termostato EGO 300 °C 1
28 Límite alto 340 °C 1
29 Placa de aluminio reajustable negra 1
30 Perilla 1

31 Base de la perilla de temperatura de 0-300 °C 
(0 - 570 °F) 1

32 Perilla del temporizador de 120 minutos 1
33 Perilla del temporizador de base 1
34 Patas de goma 4

17Manual de instrucciones - ES



GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO
Admiral Craft Equipment Corp. (la “Empresa”) garantiza que este producto (el “Producto”) estará libre 
de fallas en materiales y mano de obra durante un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra original, con 
comprobante de compra, siempre que el Producto sea operado y mantenido de conformidad con el 
Manual del Propietario. Esta garantía limitada es personal e intransferible. Durante este período, su recurso 
exclusivo es la reparación o el reemplazo sin cargo del Producto o de cualquier componente que se 
encuentre defectuoso a discreción de la Empresa. Si el Producto o cualquier componente deja de estar 
disponible, la Empresa lo reemplazará por uno similar de igual o mayor valor. Esta garantía limitada es nula 
si el producto se utiliza con un voltaje que no sea de 120 voltios. ESTA GARANTÍA SUSTITUYE A TODAS 
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD, IDONEIDAD 
PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, RENDIMIENTO O DE OTRO TIPO, QUE QUEDAN EXCLUIDAS. EN 
NINGÚN CASO LA EMPRESA SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO, YA SEA DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, 
INCIDENTAL, PREVISIBLE, CONSECUENTE O ESPECIAL QUE SURJA DE ESTE PRODUCTO O EN 
RELACIÓN CON ÉL, INCLUIDOS LOS DAÑOS QUE SURJAN POR RECLAMOS DE DETERIORO DE 
ALIMENTOS O BEBIDAS. 
Dependiendo de su lugar de residencia, puede tener distintos derechos legales. Algunos estados o 
provincias no permiten limitaciones en las garantías, por lo que es posible que lo anterior no se aplique a 
su caso.  

EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA   EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA   

CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS INCORRECTAS: 
La société n’est pas responsable de la réparation ou du remplacement des composants défectueux ou 
endommagés résultant d’une panne de courant électrique, de l’utilisation de rallonges, d’une basse tension 
ou de pics de tension sur le produit. 

USO INDEBIDO: 
La Empresa no es responsable de la reparación o el reemplazo de componentes que fallen o sean dañados 
como resultado de un fallo de energía eléctrica, el uso de cables de extensión, baja tensión o picos de 
tensión en el Producto.

CONSUMIBLES: 
Esta garantía limitada no incluye consumibles o artículos de desgaste, como patas, soportes, piezas 
de componentes de plástico, protectores contra salpicaduras, filtros, juntas y superficies de cocción 
antiadherentes. 

AJUSTES Y CALIBRACIONES: 
La nivelación, el apriete de los sujetadores o las conexiones de servicios públicos normalmente asociadas 
con la instalación original son responsabilidad del distribuidor, el instalador o el usuario final y no son 
responsabilidad de la Empresa y no se considerarán cubiertos por la garantía. 
Si cree que el Producto ha fallado o requiere servicio dentro del período de garantía, comuníquese con el 
Departamento de Atención al Cliente de la Empresa a través de nuestro sitio web en: www.admiralcraft.com 
“Servicio”   --> “Solicitud de Soporte Técnico”. Se requerirá un recibo que demuestre la fecha de compra 
original para todos los reclamos de garantía, no se aceptan recibos escritos a mano. También se le 
puede solicitar que devuelva el Producto para su inspección y evaluación. Los gastos de envío no son 
reembolsables. La Empresa no es responsable de las devoluciones perdidas en tránsito.
Esta garantía limitada es válida solo en EE. UU. y Canadá.
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